
 
 
 C/CAR/DCA/14 — WP/14
 28/04/15

Fourteenth Directors of Civil Aviation of the Central Caribbean Meeting (C/CAR/DCA/14) 
Kingston, Jamaica, 11 to 13 May 2015 

 
 
Agenda Item 4: Air Navigation Matters 
 4.4 Review of Air Navigation Deficiencies 
 

AIR NAVIGATION DEFICIENCIES 
 

(Presented by the Secretariat) 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Appendix A presents the deficiencies of the Central Caribbean.. 
 
The GANDD is the application for deficiencies information storage, update and report. 
The Second Meeting of the GREPECAS Programmes and Projects Review Committee 
(PPRC/2) formulated the following: 
 
CONCLUSIÓN 2/1   IMPROVEMENTS TO THE REVISED AIR NAVIGATION 

DEFICIENCIES METHODOLOGY AND THE GREPECAS 
AIR NAVIGATION DEFICIENCIES DATABASE (GANDD)

 
That ICAO: 
 
a) review and make the necessary modifications to improve the air navigation 

deficiencies methodology and GANDD based on the recommendations 
formulated under Agenda Item 1, paragraph 1.3.3; and 

 
b) submit the improvements at the GREPECAS/17 Meeting. 
 
GREPECAS Conclusion 17/12 - Revision of the ICAO Uniform Methodology for the 
Identification, Assessment and Reporting of Air Navigation Deficiencies presented a 
revision to the methodology shown in Appendix A to the final report of the GREPECAS 
17 Meeting.  Appendix B presents the current GANDD Points of Contact. 
 
  
Action: The Meeting is invited to urge States to apply the revised 

methodology for deficiencies identification, assessment and 
reporting, and update information in the GANDD, particularly 
modifications to the focal point, information on corrected 
deficiencies, changes to priority, action plan and/or target 
correction date.  
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Strategic 
Objectives: 

 Safety 
 Air Navigation Capacity and Efficiency 
 

References:  Report of the Second Programmes and Projects Review 
Committee Meeting (PPRC/2), Lima, Peru, 16 - 18 July 2013: 
http://bit.ly/1gihr84 

 Report of the Seventeenth CAR/SAM Regional Planning and 
Implementation Group Meeting (GREPECAS/17), 
Cochabamba, Bolivia: 21–25 July 2011, http://bit.ly/1iBOXmO 

 GANDD - http://www.México.icao.int/gandd2.html 
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CAR Region GANDD Focal Points / Puntos Focales GANDD Región CAR 

State Estado Region Subregion FocalPoint / Punto Focal E-mail 
Anguilla Anguilla CAR ECAR James Prideaux james.prideaux@airsafety.aero; 

Antigua and Barbuda (ECCAA) Antigua y Barbuda (ECCAA) CAR ECAR Donald McPhail oecs.dca@candw.ag; dmcphail@eccaa.aero; 

Aruba Aruba CAR CCAR Louis Reed  louis.reed@aruba.gov.aw  

Bahamas Bahamas CAR CCAR Wendy Major  
Shorn Darling 

wmajor.ats@gmail.com 
shorn.darling@bcaa.gov.bs 

Barbados Barbados CAR ECAR Mitchinson Beckles civilav@sunbeach.net 

Belize Belice CAR CA Gilberto O. Torres gtorres@civilaviation.gov.bz  giltorres65@gmail.com 

British Virgin Islands Islas Vírgenes Británicas CAR ECAR James Prideaux james.prideaux@airsafety.aero; 

Cayman Islands Islas Caimanes CAR CCAR Richard Smith richard.smith@caacayman.com 

Costa Rica Costa Rica CAR CA Alvaro Vargas Segura avargas@dgac.go.cr; 

Cuba Cuba CAR CCAR Mirta Crespo mirta.crespo@iacc.avianet.cu 

Curaçao Curaçao CAR CCAR Sujaine Concincion- 
Quirindongo 

sujaine.quirindongo@gobiernu.cw 

Dominican Republic República Dominicana CAR CCAR Santiago Rosa srosa@idac.gov.do; 

El Salvador El Salvador CAR CA Mauricio E. Rivas Rodas navegacion-aerea@aac.gob.sv 

French Antilles Antillas Francesas CAR ECAR Mr. Olivier Jouans olivier.jouans@aviation-civile.gouv.fr 

Grenada (ECCAA) Grenada (ECCAA) CAR ECAR Donald McPhail oecs.dca@candw.ag; dmcphail@eccaa.aero; 

Guatemala Guatemala CAR CA César Augusto Dávila 
Figueroa 

cesardavila@dgac.gob.gt 

Haiti Haití CAR CCAR Jacques Boursiquot jacboursiquot@yahoo.com; 

Honduras Honduras CAR CA Yalena Bonilla yalenab@yahoo.com 

Jamaica Jamaica CAR CCAR Nari Williams-Singh (Mr.), 
JP 

nari.williams-singh@jcaa.gov.jm 

Mexico Mexico CAR MEX Agustín Cano Galván acanogal@sct.gob.mx 

Montserrat Montserrat CAR ECAR James Prideaux james.prideaux@airsafety.aero; 

Netherlands 
(Bonaire, Sint Eustatius and Saba 
Islands) 

Países Bajos 
(Bonaire, Sint Eustatius e Islas Saba) 

CAR ECAR Dick de Saint-Aulaire dick.de.saint-aulaire@ilent.nl; 

Nicaragua Nicaragua CAR CA Carlos Salazar dg@inac.gob.ni 

Saint Kitts and Nevis (ECCAA) San Kitts y Nevis (ECCAA) CAR ECAR Donald McPhail oecs.dca@candw.ag; dmcphail@eccaa.aero; 

Saint Lucia (ECCAA) Santa Lucía (ECCAA) CAR ECAR Donald McPhail oecs.dca@candw.ag; dmcphail@eccaa.aero; 

Saint Vincent and the Grenadines 
(ECCAA) 

San Vicente y las Granadinas 
(ECCAA) 

CAR ECAR Donald McPhail oecs.dca@candw.ag; dmcphail@eccaa.aero; 

Sint Maarten Sint Maarten CAR ECAR Louis Halley Louis.Halley@sintmaartengov.org 

Trinidad and Tobago Trinidad y Tabago CAR ECAR Randy Gomez rgomez@caa.gov.tt 

Turks and Caicos Islas Turcas y Caicos CAR CCAR Thomas Swann  tswann.caa@tciway.tc; pforbes.caa@tciway.tc; 
cad@tciway.tc 

United Kingdom Reino Unido CAR  Ray Pusey ray.pusey@dft.gsi.gov.uk 

United States Estados Unidos CAR ECAR Michelle Westover michelle.westover@faa.gov 

COCESNA COCESNA CAR CA Juan Carlos Trabanino Jtrabanino@cocesna.org 
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